CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item F
February 17, 2009

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to D & M Contracting, Inc. for
the Eleven Mile/Delwal Water Main project in the amount of $38,781.76.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering N

CITY MANAGER APPROV%’"

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The city's consulting engineer for this project (Spalding DeDecker & Associates) administered the
construction contract for the extension of water main along Eleven Mile Road to the Field Services
Complex on Delwal Drive in 2008. This project provides a looped connection to the Delwal facility,
thus helping to ensure water reliability in this area as well as extending service further west on
Eleven Mile, as depicted on the attached map.

SDA has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to the construction contractor, D&M Contracting, Inc. (SDA’s January 30, 2009
Final Pay Estimate No. 2, and Final Balancing Change Order No. 1, attached).

According to SDA, the water main installation work performed by the contractor is in substantial
compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $38,781.76 is
appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to
be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla’s February 5, 2009 letter, attached).

The original contract was approved at the May 12, 2008 City Council meeting in the amount of
$239,711.44. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this project to
$230,723.53.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to D & M
Contracting, Inc. for the Eleven Mile/Delwal Water Main project in the amount of $38,781.76.

1/2/Y| N ) 1/2|Y|N
Mayor Landry Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Gatt Council Member Mutch
Council Member Burke Council Member Staudt [
Council Member Crawford
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CITY OFNOVI

11 MILE ROAD / DELWAL DRIVE WATER MAIN

SDA Job No. : NVOT-024

ENGINEER'S PAYMENT CERTIFICATE No. 2 - FINAL

N CONTRACTOR:
OF WORK PERFORMED THRCUGH DEGCEMBER 31, 2008 D & M Contracting, Inc.
12501 23 Mile Road
. Original Contract Amount: $239.711.44 - Adjusted Contract Amount. $230,723.53 Shelby Twp., Ml 48315
Qriginal Compietion Date: August 21, 2008 - Adjusted Completion date: N/A Phone: (586} 726-6380 .
: Fax: {586) 726-6391 }
iTEM . . . US AMT.] EARNED THIS | TOTAL EARNED CONTRACT
No. DESCRIPTION s UNT | e EARNED | Parion. | vooae | UNTPRicE | PREVORSS SERIOD | AMT TODATE | AMOUNT
SECTION 1 - GENERAL
1 Bonds, Insurance, & Initial Setup Expense 3% Max) 1 LS 1 1 $ 4,850.00 | § 4,95000 1 % - 18 4950001 % 4,950.00
2 Audio/Visual (DVD) Coverage 1 LS 1 1 $ 1,870.00 | § 1870001 % - $ 1,870.00 1 3 1,870.00
3 Soﬂ Erpsion & Sedimentation Control 1 LS 0.75 0.25 1 3 20000085 150000 & 500.0C | § 200000 | § 2,000.00
4 Seeding Mulching 3,580 8Y 3590 3580 5 3.001% - 5 10,770.00 | 10,770.00 | § 16,770.00
5 Clearing / Grubbing 2212 STA 2212 2212 3 74501 % 164794 | § - $ 164794 | § 1,647.84
6 _i|Trees, 8"t0 18", Rem. 3 EA 3 3 § 22020 § 66060 | § - ] 560.60 | $ | 86060
7 : Special Backiill (MCOT Class 1I) &7 LF 67 57 3 1270 | § 85090 | § - 3 85080 | % B50.80
B Water Main, CL-54 D], 8" 431 LF 427 427 % 380G % 16,226.00 | § - 3 16,226.00 | & 16,378.00
9 Water Main, CL-54 D.]., 12" 1,872 LF 1724 1724 3 85001 § 94,820.00 | $ - 3 94820001 % 102,960.00
1% ¢ {Water Main, CL-54 DI, 16 20 LE 20 20 3 720018 144000 | § - $ 144000 | $ 1,440.00
11 .| |Water Main, HDPE SDR-11, 16", (Directionai Dril}) 170 LF 170 170 3 105.00 | § 17,850.00 | $ - $ 17,850.00 | $ 47,850.00
12 Hydrant Connection 8 EA 8 3] 3 3250007 % 260000601 8 - $ 26,000.00 | % 26,000.00
13 | iGate Valve and Well, 12" ) 5 EA, 8 5 $ 360000 8 18,00000 1 $ - 3 18,000.001 3 186,000.00
14 | |Gate Valve and Wed, 8° 3 EA 3 3 $ 2.30000 | $ 6,600.00 | § - $ 6,90060 | 690000
18 |iTunnel-Pipe Jacked into Place wi 24" Dia. Casing Pipe 126 LF $ 13400 | $ - $ - 1% - § 16,884.00
16 | {Tunnel-Pipe Jacked infc Place w/ 18" Dia. Casing Fipe 68 ~ LF 66 86 3 126001 % B.250.00 | $ - $ B,250.00 | & 8,250.00
17 j 1Bituminous Pavement, Remove and Replace 22 3Y 22 22 %] 50.0018% - $ 1.100.00 | § 1,100.00 | § 1,100.00
18 | {Mechanical - Joint Adapter 2 EA 2 2 § 600001 % 1,20000 1 % - $ 1,200.001 8 1,200,600
SECTION 2 - CHANGE QRDER No, 1
6-1 1 iTrees, 8" 10 18", Rem. 2 EA 2 2 % 220201 8 44040 | 5 - 1% 44040 { $ 440.4D
7-1 {|Special Backfill (MDOT Class i} 45 LF 43 45 3 12701 % 571.5G | % - ] 571501 8 571.50
8-1 | |Water Main, CL-54 DI, 8" -4 LE $ 380013 - 3 - $ - $ (152.00)|
9-1 | |Water Main, CL-54 D.1., 12" -148 LF B N $ 55.00 | $ - $ - $ - 3 (8,140.00}
15-1 | [Tunnel-Pipe Jacked into Place wi 247 Dia. Casing Pipe -126 LF $ 134.00 | § - $ - is - 3 {16,884.00)
16-1 | iTunnei-Pipe Jacked into Place w/ 18" Dia. Casing Pipe <] LF 8 &) $ 12500 | § 750001 % - $ 76000 % 750.00
17-1 | |Bituminous Pavemant, Remove and Replace 40 5Y 40 40 % 50001 % - 3 2000001 8 20000013 2,000.60
18-1 | |Hydrant Exiensions 1 18 1 1 $ 2.300.00 | $ . 3 2,30000 | $ 230000 | 8 2,300,050
2047 } |Field Changeé 1 LS 1 1 $ 10126198 % - $ 10126.18 | § 10,1281 1 % 10,126.18
TOTALS 3 20392734 % 26,796,191 & 230723531 % 230,723.53
i
LESS RETAINAGE (Not to exceed}):{ $ 11,988,587
i
TOTAL AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: $ 230,723.53
LESS PREVIOUS AMOUNT RECOMMENDED: $ 191,941.77 o
] NET THIS CERTIFICATE: $ 38,781.76

S ansinuclion EngineesdngWVET-024 (11 Mie Dehval Wh)PayEstNVOT-024 PayBstxis

Page 1 of 2

Prepared by Spalding DeDecker

1/30/2008



NyQ7.024 Pay Cedificate Mo. 2 (cont,)

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS AMOUNT
OF WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

ACCEPTED FOR PAYMENT:

SINWConstruction EngineetingWNVET-G24 (11 Mite Dabval WMI\PayESINVOT-024 FayEst s

SPALDING DeDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.
905 SOUTH BOULEVARD EAST
ROCHESTER HILLS, M1 48307

TED MEAD NSTRUCTION MANAGER

CITY OF NOVI
45175 W. TEN MiLE ROAD
NOWVI, M1 48375

W

DATE: ;/5’(;@

e 2157

ROB HAYES, PE, CITY CF NOVI ENGINEER

D & M CONTRACTING, INC.
12501 23 MILE ROAD
SHELBY TWP,, MI 48315

/4

DINO POLSINELLI, CONTRACTCR

Page 2of 2

DATE: {/?i of

Prepared by Spalding Delegcker
14302009



Cwner:

Fhone:
Fax:

CITY OF NOVI
11 MILE ROAD ! DELWAL DRIVE WATER MAIN
PROJECT No. NV(7-024
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER No. 1 - BALANCING

City of Novi Contractor: D & M Contracting, Inc.
45175 West Ten Mile Road 12501 23 Mile Road
Novi, Ml 48375 Shelby Twp., Ml 48315
{248) 347-0454 Phone: Phone: (586) 726-6390
{248) 735-5683 Fax: Fax: (586) 726-6391

ek ek ke e e e dedenfe e i ke e e e o e ook e S aklede ok e ook e e e s sk e e o ek ek e e el st A o e sk o e e e o e et e o ok e skl e ek et e e e S e e B e dp i ko

Upaon execution by the OWner‘s representative, the foliowing changes in the Contract Documents will be authorized.

Decrease in Increase in
ltem No. Description of Changes Cuantity Unit Unit Price Contract Price  Contract Price

6-1  Trees, 8"to 18", Rem. 2 EA $ 22020 $ 440.40

7-1  Special Backfill (MDOT Class Il) 45 LF $ 12.70 $ 571.50
8-1  Water Main, CL-54 D I, 8" -4 LF 3 38006 $ (152.00)
8-1  Water Main, CL-54 D 1., 12" -148 LF $ 5500 $ (8,140.00)
15-1  Tunnel-Pipe Jacked into Piace w/ 24" Dia. Casing Pi  -126 LF $ 13400 $ (16,884.00)

16-1  Tunnel-Pipe Jacked into Place wf 18" Dia. Casing Pi 6 LF 3 125.00 $ 750.00

17-1  Bituminous Pavement, Remove and Repiace . 40 sy $ 50.00 & 2,000.00

19-1  Hydrant Extensions 1 LS $ 2,300.00 $ 2,300.00

20-1  Field Changes 1 LS $ 10,126.19 3 10,126,119

Total Decrease / Increase in Contract Amount $ (25176.00) $ 16,188.09

Net Decrease in Contract Amount $ {8,987.91)

Former Contract Amount $ 230,711.44

$  230,723.53

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date

The time provided for completion of the Contract is unchanged.

This document shall become an Amendment to the Contract and all provisions of the Contract wilt apply hereto.

e ke e S s ok vt e e sk e e e S et s ok ok e e ke e ok e e ks Vel sk e e e e e e g e s v ok e el e skl sl S kel ke sk e ok e i o ok W ol ol ol sk ok SR R kel i e sk o s o e ook el e ek e

ltem No.

Justification

6-1
7-1
8-1
9-1
156-1
16-1
17-1
18-1
20-1

AN Gonskuetion Engineering\NV07-024 {11 Mile Delwal WMNCHangeOrders\CO s

Removal of 2 additional trees to allow space for future meter pit.

Additionai LF of Special Backfill for elimantion of bore beneath DPW drive and change to open cut.

Net decrease in field measured 8" water main.

Net decrease in field measured 12" water main due to elimination of bore and jack under Delwal Drive.

Net decrease in field measured 24" bore and jack casing due fo elimination of bore and jack under Delwal Drive.

Net increase in field measured 18" bore and jack casing due to extending bore under existing storm sewer.

Net increase in field measured remove and replace Bit. Pavement for change to open cut across DPW drive.

Net increase for instailation of hydrant extensions.

Net increase for installation of open cut water main at DPW drive, excavation of unmarked private ufilities and water main
rerouting, and excavation of unmarked storm sewer.

Prepared by
Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc.
1/30/2009
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NV07-024, CC 1 (cont)

Accepted by

D & M Contracting, Inc.
12501 23 Mile Road
Shelby Twp., MI 48315

N7y 4

pate:. / /e, 5’2

Date: ;{Eo@

Contractor:
Dino Polsinelli, D & M Contracting, Inc.
Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc.
905 South Boulevard East
Rochester Hills, M 48307
Recommended b
Enginger:
Ted Meadows, Gonstruction Manager
City of Novi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375
-
Approved by ”"“N
Owner:

Date:

Rob Hayes, PE, City of NoviEngineer

JMWConstruction Engineering\WV07-024 (11 Hite Dehval WMIChangeOrdersICO . xls

20f2

Prepared by
Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc.
1/30/2008



SECREST

S W ' February 5, 2009

WARDILE

M3 Northweestens § Highwas

B0, (s 30D Rob Hayes, City Engincer -
Favanngten §ilke, AT 3H333. 36000 Ity OF NOVI
Tl 248-B51-405 “ .
S 45175 Wes! Ten Mile Road

Pant LIE-N31-2058

wwwserresiwitedle.com ND \-’iﬁ I\fEichigan 483 75"3 024

Elihets M. Kk Re:  Eleven Mile/Delwal Water Main |
- (:hiruc:: 24853 2416 D & M Contracting, Inc. — Closing Documents
el hrlirseerestwardle.cnm i -

| e Our File No, 55142 NOV

Pear Mr. Hayes:

. We have received and reviewed a revised sworn statement and waivers ol
lien for the Eleven/Mile and Delwal Water Main Project. All issues set forth in
our February 2. 2009 review report have been addressed. The following closing
documents for the Eleven Mile/Delwal Water Main Contract are now in order
subject to your approval of Change Order No.1 and Final Pay Estimate No. 2:

Final Pay Estimate No. 2

B

o Change OrderNo, 1

° Coniractor’s Sworn Statement

® Congent of Surety

e Waivers of Lien

© Maintenance and Guaraniee Bond

Please let us know if you need anything additional or il you have any
guestions regarding the above, please do ngt hesitate to call.

truly yours,

EMK
cC:
Maryanne Comelius, Clerk
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coeordinator
Ted Meadows, Spalding DeDecker Associates, Ine.
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire
Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department

CaNrPorbRmasageM3K LDLAN TRGR3D_2.50C

COUNSELORS AT LAW



01/28/2009 18:10 FAX 15867286301

D&M Contracting @oo1

Receipt: 000017352 01/26/09

Y0 City of Novi
W 45175 W, Ten Mile Rd.
9 l\"%_ Novi, MI 48375.3024
M www.cityofnovi.org 53390 SHEFFIELD
VT | SHELBY TWP, M1 48315
clty‘ofnovi.o! The sum of: $4,587.96
D & M CONTRACTING INC
12501 23 MILE RD
UTICA MJ 48315
MR 4BLN006959 4,587.96
4,587.96
Totnt 4,587.96
TENDEREDT CHECKS 7689 4,5871.96

Signed:

i oot PRt

Fr0- SBY-/Y02




02/03/2009 16:58 FAX 15867266391 D&M Contracting @ooz

State of Michigan )
) ss.
County of Macomb )
Tina Zambitc being duly sworn, deposes and says that she
makes thus affidavit on behalf - Dino Polsinelli
who is the original contractor for the following described job.viz:
Owner: Gity of Novi
Job Name: Novi Water Main - 11 & Deiwal
Joh No: ‘
Job Location: 11/Delwal
that the following is a statement of the names of every subcontractor and
taborer in the employ of this deponent in connection with said contract
and of every person furnishing materials, etc. therefore; that the amounts
due or to become due {6 such contractors, laborers, and persons for wor
done and materials furnished at the date hereof, is correctly and fuily set
forth opposite their names, respectively in said statemant, to-wit:
, $ Amounts to date
Name Provided Earned Paid Owin
| wing
Al's Asphait itls X $3.464.00 $3,484 00 $0.00
Foster Oif Fuel X $6.,808.99 $6,806.88 $0.00
Borecon Bore Casing | X $7.351.20 $7.351.20 $0.00
Co Pipe ts X $14,031.03 $14,031.03 $0.00
East Jordon aterials X | §$123.392.650; $123,382.50 $0.00
h’KMS Trs.xckijlg X $3.235.08 $3,235.09 $0.00
Full Bore Bore Casinj X $19.880.00 $19.980.00 $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
L $0.00
| $0.00
| $0.00
$178.260.81 $178 28081 Q.DO

ALL LABOR, FRINGES & APPLICABLE TAXES ARE PAID IN FULL
Deponent further says that he has not employed, or procured matedial from or subcontracled, with
any person or persons other than those above mentioned, and owes no moneys for labor

of materials other than above set forth.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this
20d Day of February 2009,

otary Public, Counly of Macomb
i My commission expires:  May 01, 2013
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cting
02/03/2000 18:58 FAK 15867268305, Det Bt s aswaLT PAGE  92/92
27604.2008
4 FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
My/our contract with D & M Contracting
(Other Contracting Pacty)
to provide
Asphalt Patching Per Invoice No. 14740

for the improverment of the property described as
11 Mile Road Cut Project No. 27604-2008

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property
are hereby waived and released.

S

i X 4&4)% Conportiv

{Sigriature OF Lion; Claimant)
£ SE
By: Al's Asphalt Paving Co., Inc. ,
{Printed Name OF Lion Claimart)

Addyess: 25500 Brest Road

Taylor MI 48180

Telephone: 734 946-1880

Signed on:  01/05/09
{Date)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.




02/03/2000 16:58 FAX 15867266381 D&M Contracting .

® 017 Jan 29, 2009 10:35AM8T24 o dit Department ConTrecting

—— having been

fully paid and satisfied, all myfour construction lien rights against such propery

are hereby weived and refeased,
Lrpress FAAP565/ Josrar) e A D,

Jane e (PoniegName oflon Cimant)
(Signature of lien claim
| __Sreve Seuwesgorer  V.P
aed on: s J AU 29, 2007 By 30
Signed on: <t Address: 70, Be

Ak, /7/(%' G ey

Telephone: 250 - ZH 7 F55%

i
DO NOT 8IGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.
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02/03/2009 16:50 FAX 158687268301 D&M Contracting

VL VOO COWY URIDE PAA LOBGIZBESNL Dl Contraccing Boony

C o —— —f-——

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

Myfour wnmm_ﬁﬁﬂ_&ﬁ@..@m provide
__;M.__for the mpovement of the propety described as ‘
..z%z” - :ft_ @: g ! ¢ S e

fully paid and satisfied, afl my/our consinuction fien rights against such property

having been

are hereby waived and released.
&-Lo
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant)

|

(S re of lien ciaimant)
peL.sont
Alurrieltz e AlerT

Signed on: f[i:[og Address, 4 F GG/ “Toaans K o
é;g,gg. Lies, [ $Fr27

Telephona: 28 ¥~ Yb! 108 £

hd
n

»

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

_ .
b g o NIEEE N W L g
L R WA e
8' AN ] Y -

sy T e ™ Y
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t tin
02/03/2009 18350 FAX 15867266391 ., DEN Contracting 231 536 4477  P.@1-81

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

Our contract with and M Contracting Inc

to provide water and/or sewer appurtenances for the improvement of the property

described as Novi, 11 mile and Delwar
having been fully paid and satisfied, all our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby waived and reloased as to material previously furnished and not subsequent

material furnished after the following date.

Signed on: ___1-05.09

(date)
EAST JORDAN IRON WQRKS, INC,
/ (signature)
:  7Took
Asgistant Credit Mana
(tide)

Forn 200(A)
~O . ToTAL P.B1



139 FAX 158872868391 D&M Contracting @oo7
:18p S e T

L L L T

. P.2

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

Myiour contract with ,&—_ZZM@,_M 1o provide

)ﬁu‘ﬁaa'ga___fm tha improvement of the property described as
Tirews, - _ 1 E @M& —

_ having been
{ully paid and salisfied, all my/our construction limn rights against such propery

2re hereby waived and released.

Leete Boger, T

(Pnnted Name of L%

(Signature of fien claimant)

Lreo K Aﬁz, LLs
. Au eIt EL EpLT
//J/ £ Address: 57

Signed on:

Telephone; M Zz - 5 Cos

-+
b

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

s5L- 73 E- b3g,




§01/05/2008 14:14 FAX 15867268361 D&Y Contracting d 005

Co-Pipe Products, Inc.

g 20501 Goddard Road

B Taylor, Michigan 48180
Bl Tel 7342871000
B00-521-3514
e FEX 7342878132

January 5, 2009

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contrast with D&M Contracting fne. to provide material for the improvement of
the property described as: 080086, 11 Mile/ Dewal Watermain_in i_having been

flly paid and satisfied, all my/our copstruction lien rights and claims against such
property/project are hereby waived and relsased.

co-rwsﬁkop CTS INC. 4
B >

Va™ :
MONICA MARSHALL
(signature of lien claimant)
Address: 20501 Goddard, Taylor, MI 48180
Telephone:  (734) 287-1000
Accovnrs Lect EVABE

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.




FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

My/our contract with D & M Contracting to provide Tricking and/or Material for the
improvement of the property described as 11 Mile Road Watermain, Novi, MI having
been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction lien rights
against such property are hereby waived and released.

If the improvernent is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the owner
of lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee’s designee has received a notice of
firnishing from me/one or us or if Iwe are not required to provide one, and the owner,
lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the owner,
lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us, either in
writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic.

Signed on: Janunary S, 2009

Fredit ger

1780 E Highwood
Pontiae, MI 48340
248.334-9035 ext 261

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY

: D&M Contracting o
':1:3% I;% PN K51 woo



Bond Number 3024635

CONSENT OF OWNER L]

SURETY COMPANY arcrtect [

TO FINAL PAYMENT CONTRACTOR ||
SURETY

A4 DOCUMENT G707 OTHER

PROJECT; ”

{name, address) 1} Mile Road/ Detwal Drive Water Maim Project

TO (Qwner}
. S ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:
City of Novi, Michigan
45175 W. Ten Mile Road CONTRACT FOR: Water Main Project
Novi, MI 48375
CONTRACT DATE: May 13, 2008

CONTRACTOR D&M Contracting, Inc.

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
{(here insert name and address of Surety Company)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
136 N. THIRD STREET
HAMILTON, OHIO 45025 SURETY COMPANY

on bond of (here insert name and address of Contractor)

D&M Contracting, Inc.
125¢1 23 Mile Road, Shelby Township, MI 48315

, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shalt not relieve the Surety
Comparny of any of its obligations to {here insert name and address of Owner)

City of Novi, Michigan
45175 W. Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375
LOWNER,

as set forth in the said Surety Company's bond
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this 30th day of January , 2009

The Ohi Sualty Insdrance Cempany

L T
Attest: /[/Z//w %/AX;’WW'BMW W Bérman 4 Signature of Authorized Representative

(Seal):

Aftorney-in-Fact

S-4809 Title

NOTE:  This form is to be used as a companion document to AIA DOCUMENT G706, CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT OF DEBTS
AND CELAIMS, Current Edition

A [A DOCUMENT (G707, CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT , APRIL 197G EDITION | AIAS ONE PAGE C 1970,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE,, NW, WASHINGTON, D.C, 20006



POWER OF ATTORNEY POA Number: 41-884

Principal: D&M Contracting, Ine.
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
Obligee:  City of Novi, Michigan WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY Bond Number:

Know All Men by These Presents: THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an
Indiana Corporation pursuant to the authority granted by Articie 111, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casually Insurance Company and West

American Insurance Company do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Barry W. Berman of Wixom , Michigan its true and lawfuf agent {s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to
make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalfas surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any

single instance TEN MILLION ($10,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bord(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereen.

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if
they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularfy elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices {n Fairfieid, Chio, in their own proper persons.
The avthority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact,

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casuelty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company
has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 5th day of December, 2008

Pt llih

Mark E. Schmidt Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIOQ,

COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 5th day of December, 2008 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Obio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came Mark E.
Schinidt, Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer
described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of
the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his sigrature as

officer were duly affixed and subseribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Officizal Seal at the City of Hamiltar, State of Ohic, the day and year first above written.

‘“‘\uumuu;%» (%@?ﬁ ,J J&f/w M

W
Siieg

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio
My Comimnission expires August 3, 2072

o

.

5
L
*

ittt
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This power of attorney is granied under and by authority of Article 111, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty insurance Company and West

American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article [11, Section 9. Appointment of Alorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretaty of the
corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surcty to, and (o
exccute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowiedge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instrumentis of suretyship and policies
of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, fimifed Liabiiity company or other entity, or the cfficial representative thereof, or to any county

or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following reselution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21, 2004:
RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article Ii}, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-taws and the Company seal

may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued or behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all
bonds, undertakings or other writien obligations in the nature thercof, to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke ‘any such
appointment. Such signatures and scal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and scal and shall, with respect to any bend, undertaking or other wriiten
obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be vaiid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE
I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ghic Casualty insurance Company, American Fire and Casualty Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby
certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in

full force and effect on this date..
[N WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 30th day of January 2009
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J. Timothy D'Errico  Assistant Secretary
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RETURN TO: Barry Berman (® ) 4
Constraction Bonding Specialists, LLC.
Fax: (248) 348-6762

STATUS REPORT

Construction Bonding Specialists, LLC. is the Agency that issued the below Bond. Please provide the information
requested below, and return the form directly to Construction Bonding Specialists, LLC, ATTN: Barry Berman. This
report wili provide Construction Bonding Specialists, LLC and the issuing surety with current status information on the
captioned job. Thank you for your assistance.

BOND NO: 5024635
PRINCIPAL: D&M Contracting, Inc,
OBLIGEE: City of Novi, Michigan

DESCRIPTION: 11 Mile Road/ Delwal Drive Water Maiua Project

BOND AMOUNT: $239,711.44

IF THE CONTRACT HAS BEEN COMPLETED, ACCEPTED AND CONTRACTOR RELEAS!

I, What was the completion date? ___A/A Date of Acceptance? Pty )

2. What was the final contract price? _# 280 723,538 7 ’
Has ful] amount been paid? AT YET

3. Was the work satisfactory? 165

4. Are you aware of any unpaid Tabor and/or material bills? V%% If yes, explain:

IF THE CONTRACT HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED:
. What percent of work has been completed to date?
Total amount paid to the Contractor to date? §
What is the amount of retainage withheld? §
Is the Contractor paying his labor and material bills?
What is5 the anticipated date of completion?
Is the work being accomplished and progressing satisfactorily?

= N RN N

Date: / /Zf?/é‘?

& ,“,‘, / Address: 95 Aot /2
(Title) Bnrdoutog filte , ML B30

/Zgﬂ Mﬁo s bt Telephone No.: _/ Zﬁ% ) T2 57

(Signature)
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